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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Utpal Sengupta 
Stanley Browne Laboratory  
The Leprosy Mission Community Hospital  
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comments on the project entitled, “Leprosy Post-Exposure 
Prophylaxis (LPEP) programme:  
evaluating the feasibility and impact on case detection rates of 
contact tracing and single dose  
rifampicin”  
The manuscript has been written up detailing the design and 
planning of LPEP in the leprosy control  
programme of countries like India, Indonesia, Myanmar, Nepal and 
Tanzania.  
The comments are as below:  
1. The manuscript is too lengthy and there is scope for reducing the 
length of the same.  
2. The Introduction is unnecessarily lengthy and it should be short 
and succinct.  
3. In page 11, line 176 (25) mentions, “One or more contacts (as 
defined by local definition of  
contacts)”---Clarification is needed with regard to local definition. Is 
the detail in Table 2  
authors refer to?  
4. Calculation of sample size is very vague and the formula for the 
same may be cited. Further,  
which methodology the authors will use for countries with lot of 
variation in population  
size?   

 

REVIEWER Graham Medley 
London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine,  
UK 
 
I have published jointly with one of the authors (JHR) and received 
funding from the Novartis Foundation for modelling leprosy 
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transmission dynamics. 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper describes the implementation of prophylactic treatment of 
contacts of leprosy cases. The protocol is consequently “messy” as 
it does not directly address a research question, and is multi-centre 
in many countries with different control programmes. It terms of 
control of leprosy this development is extremely important. Leprosy 
is one of the NTD in the London Declaration, but progress to 
elimination / eradication has stalled, and is in great need of re-
invigoration and re-orientation. The proposed protocol will help 
achieve this. The paper will help raise the profile of leprosy, and I 
heartily support its publication in this format and journal.  
Below is a list of points that I believe require addressing. It is not 
clear to me whether I should be reviewing the protocol or the 
description of the given protocol. Some of my comments are about 
the protocol, and might be ignored if required.  
General point: In an endemic country, individuals will potentially be 
exposed many times. Older individuals thus represent survivors – 
individuals who have been exposed and not developed leprosy. 
Consequently, I expect a relatively strong age effect in that SDR will 
be more efficacious in younger contacts. The effect of age is not 
mentioned.  
General point: The protocol is presented, but the discussion is 
relatively limited. I would prefer the discussion to address the 
potential short-comings of the proposed design and to make it clear 
the logistic constraints that have compromised the design. The 
biggest challenge to interpretation of the results will be that the 
protocol appears to be successful in some places and not others, 
and this is likely to be due to the details of implementation.  
General point: There needs to be a stronger, more objective 
definition of people potentially exposed, contacts identified, contacts 
traced, contacts treated. There will be loss at each stage for different 
reasons (consent, access/availability etc). At present the protocol 
just includes cases and contacts, but this will be insufficient 
definition to enable comparison between centres.  
Introduction, line 40: insert “diagnosed” before “leprosy” – the 
prevalence of diagnosed leprosy  
Introduction, line 72: the comment that the true effectiveness of SDR 
might have been lower ignores the possibility that SDR reduces 
onward transmission itself (i.e. prevents future cases directly and 
indirectly), and hence was partly responsible for the 50% reduction 
in untreated population. Whilst there is little evidence, I do think that 
the authors should include the possibility that transmission of M. 
leprae might occur without symptomatic disease, so that SDR has 
an indirect component as well.  
Introduction, line 86: the definition of contact is going to drive the 
success of such an intervention, so the authors should be specific 
and accurate at this point how contacts are defined. Some 
information on the numbers of contacts treated per case, and on the 
subsequent coverage in the population would also be useful.  
Line 176: informed consent for what? I realize that ethics is 
discussed in a subsequent section, but it would be useful to know 
whether consent is sought for contact information to be given. In 
particular, it will be important to know to what extent potential 
contacts are not traced because consent is not given.  
Figure 1: I find this less than helpful. Rather than a compartmental 
diagram it might be better as a network, showing the people infected 
by each case and the proportion included in the contact tracing. At 
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the moment it looks as though individuals cycle through all the 
compartments. Perhaps just removing the cycling will be sufficient.  
Annex 1, Table A): if I can make comments on the protocol, then it 
would be useful to include, or point out the lack of, information on 
the family and household contacts of the case. Part of the problem 
with contacts is that the denominator population is not known – what 
proportion of contacts is not targeted for screening. I understand 
from the text that the definition of a “contact” is local, which 
emphasizes the need for more objective information here, e.g. 
number of children, number of siblings etc. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Utpal Sengupta  

 

The manuscript has been written up detailing the design and planning of LPEP in the leprosy control  

programme of countries like India, Indonesia, Myanmar, Nepal and Tanzania.  

The comments are as below:  

 

1. The manuscript is too lengthy and there is scope for reducing the length of the same.  

 

We are aware that this is a rather lengthy manuscript but given the complexity of the program, we felt 

it were beneficial for the reader to get as many details as possible. We have now critically reviewed 

the entire manuscript, and have reduced the word count wherever possible.  

 

2. The Introduction is unnecessarily lengthy and it should be short and succinct.  

 

We think it is important to set the scene for the leprosy post-exposure prophylaxis program as even 

within the leprosy community the concept is not universally known. We have critically reviewed the 

entire manuscript and have shortened whatever appears overly lengthy.  

 

3. In page 11, line 176 (25) mentions, “One or more contacts (as defined by local definition of 

contacts)”---Clarification is needed with regard to local definition. Is the detail in Table 2  

authors refer to?  

 

This interpretation is correct; the contact definition in the different study settings is given in “Table 2 

Different LPEP modalities in the participating countries”. A reference to that Table has now been 

added to the mentioned line.  

 

4. Calculation of sample size is very vague and the formula for the same may be cited. Further, which 

methodology the authors will use for countries with lot of variation in population size?  

 

The project is implemented at sub-national level, in one or several districts per country. In each 

country, the study population is around 100,000-1,000,000 (with the exception of the Lingat village, 

where a blanked approach was used) and the target sample size is between 175 and 400. Thus, no 

distinct methodology to deal with variations in population size is needed. We updated the description 

of the sample size calculation and mention the logistic regression used in order to estimate the 

sample size.  

 

 

 

 

Reviewer 2: Graham Medley  
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The paper describes the implementation of prophylactic treatment of contacts of leprosy cases. The 

protocol is consequently “messy” as it does not directly address a research question, and is multi-

centre in many countries with different control programmes. It terms of control of leprosy this 

development is extremely important. Leprosy is one of the NTD in the London Declaration, but 

progress to elimination / eradication has stalled, and is in great need of re-invigoration and re-

orientation. The proposed protocol will help achieve this. The paper will help raise the profile of 

leprosy, and I heartily support its publication in this format and journal.  

 

We would like to thank the reviewer for this positive and promoting feedback to the LPEP program.  

 

Below is a list of points that I believe require addressing. It is not clear to me whether I should be 

reviewing the protocol or the description of the given protocol. Some of my comments are about the 

protocol, and might be ignored if required.  

Since the protocol has been finalized and the study is in its implementation phase we can only 

consider comments on the description of the given protocol. However, we are grateful for all 

comments bearing on the protocol itself, and will make sure that the points raised here are considered 

in any subsequent or follow-up study.  

 

1. General point: In an endemic country, individuals will potentially be exposed many times. Older 

individuals thus represent survivors – individuals who have been exposed and not developed leprosy. 

Consequently, I expect a relatively strong age effect in that SDR will be more efficacious in younger 

contacts. The effect of age is not mentioned.  

 

We would like to thank the reviewer for raising this point. In the frame of the impact evaluation, we will 

of course look at the effects stratified by age and gender.  

 

2. General point: The protocol is presented, but the discussion is relatively limited. I would prefer the 

discussion to address the potential short-comings of the proposed design and to make it clear the 

logistic constraints that have compromised the design. The biggest challenge to interpretation of the 

results will be that the protocol appears to be successful in some places and not others, and this is 

likely to be due to the details of implementation.  

 

This is a protocol manuscript; hence the focus is on the protocol. An extensive discussion of the more 

general merits and short-comings of the approach will be presented together with the first results. The 

LPEP program is running since 2015 and it’s not yet possible to already identify real and persistent 

challenges. We currently highlight the difference conditions in the countries as a backdrop for any 

subsequent discussions of the actual challenges encountered in the different settings.  

 

3. General point: There needs to be a stronger, more objective definition of people potentially 

exposed, contacts identified, contacts traced, contacts treated. There will be loss at each stage for 

different reasons (consent, access/availability etc). At present the protocol just includes cases and 

contacts, but this will be insufficient definition to enable comparison between centres.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this point. We already developed such a flow chart for the interim analysis 

done this August. However, we feel that inserting this in the protocol of an ongoing study would be 

premature as the data are not final (see flow chart that was presented at the International Leprosy 

Congress in Beijing on September 20th.)  

 

 

4. Introduction, line 40: insert “diagnosed” before “leprosy” – the prevalence of diagnosed leprosy  
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Thank you for this comment; we inserted the word “diagnosed” as suggested.  

 

5. Introduction, line 72: the comment that the true effectiveness of SDR might have been lower 

ignores the possibility that SDR reduces onward transmission itself (i.e. prevents future cases directly 

and indirectly), and hence was partly responsible for the 50% reduction in untreated population. 

Whilst there is little evidence, I do think that the authors should include the possibility that 

transmission of M. leprae might occur without symptomatic disease, so that SDR has an indirect 

component as well.  

 

Thank you for highlighting this. While we agree with this observation, we again closely checked the 

relevant publication and verified that our description matches the wording in the publication. We 

assume that since the study area is islands, the controls were isolated from the treatment groups. 

Furthermore, the treated population was about 3000 and the entire French Polynesia (from which the 

declining NCDR trend for the untreated population was taken) was about 228,380 in 1998. Therefore 

the effect of the treated population on the untreated population would be minor.  

 

6. Introduction, line 86: the definition of contact is going to drive the success of such an intervention, 

so the authors should be specific and accurate at this point how contacts are defined. Some 

information on the numbers of contacts treated per case, and on the subsequent coverage in the 

population would also be useful.  

 

We now mention the contact definitions already at this point in the manuscript.  

 

7. Line 176: informed consent for what? I realize that ethics is discussed in a subsequent section, but 

it would be useful to know whether consent is sought for contact information to be given. In particular, 

it will be important to know to what extent potential contacts are not traced because consent is not 

given.  

 

The wording in that sentence has been revised to make it more specific. Details are then available in 

the Ethics section. An important indicator will indeed be the number of contacts that cannot be traced 

due to refusal of the index case to disclose his/her status.  

 

8. Figure 1: I find this less than helpful. Rather than a compartmental diagram it might be better as a 

network, showing the people infected by each case and the proportion included in the contact tracing. 

At the moment it looks as though individuals cycle through all the compartments. Perhaps just 

removing the cycling will be sufficient.  

 

Figure 1 has been revised as suggested. The idea behind this figure is to summarize the different 

activities that are part of the LPEP program, and their target populations.  

 

 

9. Annex 1, Table A: if I can make comments on the protocol, then it would be useful to include, or 

point out the lack of, information on the family and household contacts of the case. Part of the 

problem with contacts is that the denominator population is not known – what proportion of contacts is 

not targeted for screening. I understand from the text that the definition of a “contact” is local, which 

emphasizes the need for more objective information here, e.g. number of children, number of siblings 

etc.  

 

This information is collected as part of the contact listing. Since all countries target household 

contacts, this information will also be available for all countries. From this list, the contacts not present 

(after follow-up), refusing participation, or not eligible for SDR can be identified. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-013633 on 17 N

ovem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

